ADMINISTRATION
TITLE 11
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
CHAPTER 1
ADMINISTRATION
Authority
N.J.SA. 17:1-8.1 and 17:1C-6(e).
Source and Effective Date
R.1996 d.116, effective January 31, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4121(a), 28 N.J.R. 1382(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 1, Administration, expires on January 31, 2001.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 1 was originally filed as the Plan of Organization of the
Department of Insurance, effective January 20, 1971 as R.1971 d.11,
and codified at Subchapter 1. Notice was not published in the New
Jersey Register.
Subchapter 2, Filings; Property-Liability, was adopted as R.1973
d.120, effective May 1, 1973. See: 5 N.J.R. 113(a), 5 N.J.R. 190(b).
Subchapter 3, concerning cancellation for nonpayment of premium
where producer of record has advanced premium, was adopted as
R.1972 d.168, effective August 25, 1972. See: 4 N.J.R. 128(b}, 4 N.J.R.
221(b). Subchapter 3 was repealed by R.1990 d.11, effective January 2,
1990. See: 21 N.J.R. 1317(a), 22 N.J.R. 30(b). Subchapter 3, Disabili-
ty Discrimination Grievance Procedure, was adopted as new rules by
R.1993 d.618, effective December 6, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 1327(a), 25
N.J.R. 5666(b). Subchapter 3 is exempt from expiration under 28
C.F.R. Part 35.
Subchapter 4, Unfair Discrimination, was adopted as R.1975 d.128,
concerning sex and/or marital status discrimination, effective September
1, 1975. See: 7 N.J.R. 168(a), 7 N.J.R. 276(b).
Subchapter 5, Administrative Orders and Declarations, was adopted
as Emergency New Rule, R.1974 d.237, and the Motor Vehicle Liability
Security Fund was declared exhausted, effective August 22, 1974. See:
6 N.J.R. 351(d). The expiration date of Subchapter 5, Administrative
Orders and Declarations was extended by gubernatorial directive from
June 6, 1984 to September 6, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 1451(a). Subchap-
ter 5 was readopted as R.1984 d.426, effective October 1, 1984. See:
16 N.J.R. 1689(a), 16 N.J.R. 2677(a), 17 N.J.R. 2566(a).
Subchapter 6, New Jersey Property-Liability Insurance Guaranty
Association, was adopted as R.1975 d.170, effective July 1, 1975. See:
7 N.J.R. 229(a), 7 N.J.R. 334(b). Pursuant to Executive Order No.
66(1978), Subchapter 6 was readopted as R.1991 d.101, effective Janu-
ary 31, 1991. See: 22 N.J.R. 3686(a), 23 N.J.R. 690(b). Subchapter 6,
New Jersey Property-Liability Insurance Guaranty Association, was
repealed and a new Subchapter 6, New Jersey Property-Liability
Insurance Guaranty Association Assessment Premium Surcharge was
adopted as new rules by R.1991 d.461, effective September 3, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 823(b), 23 N.J.R. 2638(a).
Subchapter 7, Service and Placement Fees, was adopted as R.1976
d.266, effective August 23, 1976. See: 7 N.J.R. 468(a), 8 N.J.R. 422(b).
Subchapter 7, Service and Placement Fees, was repealed by R.1990
d.11, effective January 2, 1990. See: 21 N.J.R. 1317(a), 22 N.J.R.
30(b ). Subchapter 7, Medical Malpractice Reporting Requirements,
was adopted as new rules by R.1994 d.493, effective September 19,
1994. See: 26 N.J.R. 1433(a}, 26 N.J.R. 3864(a).
1-1
Subchapter 8, Property-Casualty Agents, was adopted as R.1976
d.267, effective October 1, 1976. See: 7 N.J.R. 469(a), 8 N.J.R. 423(a).
Section 8.1 of the subchapter was repealed by R.1988 d.186, effective
April 18, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 225(c), 20 N.J.R. 904(b). Subchapter
8, Property-Casualty Agents, was repealed by R.1990 d.11, effective
January 2, 1990. See: 21 N.J.R. 1317(a), 22 N.J.R. 30(b).
Subchapter 9, Agents for Life Insurance, Health Insurance and
Annuity Contracts-Temporary Licensing, was adopted as R.1983
d.603, effective January 3, 1984. See: 15 N.J.R. 1828(a), 16 N.J.R.
49(c). Subchapter 9, Agents for Life Insurance, Health Insurance and
Annuity Contracts-Temporary Licensing, was repealed by R.1988
d.186, effective April 18, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 225(c}, 20 N.J.R.
904(b).
Subchapter 10, Insurance Licensing of Financial Institutions, was
adopted as R.1976 d.166, effective May 27, 1976. See: 8 N.J.R. 233(a),
8 N.J.R. 300(c). Subchapter 10 was amended by R.1977 d.405, effec-
tive October 26, 1977 and R.1978 d.17, effective January 23, 1978. See:
9 N.J.R. 437(a), 9 N.J.R. 536(c); 9 N.J.R. 585(a), 10 N.J.R. 70(a).
Subchapter 10, Insurance Licensing of Financial Institutions, was re-
pealed by R.l 985 d.69, effective February 19, 1985. See: 16 N.J.R.
2919(a), 17 N.J.R. 458(a). A new Subchapter 10, Admission Require-
ments for Foreign and Alien Property and Casualty Insurers, was
adopted as R.1989 d.329, effective June 19, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R.
426(a), 21 N.J.R. 1702(a).
Subchapter 11, Conduct Constituting Violations by Brokers and
Agents, was adopted as R.1976 d.235, effective July 22, 1976. See: 8
N.J.R. 287(e), 8 N.J.R. 398(b).
Subchapter 12, Corporate and Partnership Licensee Requirements,
was adopted as R.1976 d.412, effective December 16, 1976 and March
1, 1977. See: 8 N.J.R. 421(c), 9 N.J.R. 24(b).
Subchapter 13, Disclosure Agreements for Motor Club Service Con-
tracts Sold in Connection with Automobile Insurance Policies, was
adopted as R.1982 d.177, effective June 7, 1982 (operative August 15,
1982). See: 13 N.J.R. 879(b), 14 N.J.R. 579(a). Subchapter 13,
Disclosure Agreements for Motor Club Service Contracts Sold in
Connection with Automobile Insurance Policies, was repealed hy
R.1990 d.11, effective January 2, 1990. See: 21 N.J.R. 1317(a), 22
N.J.R. 30(b).
Subchapter 14, Insurance Licensees, was adopted as R.1982 d.336,
effective October 4, 1982 (operative November 19, 1982). See: 14
N.J.R. 748(a), 14 N.J.R. 1099(b). Subchapter 14, Insurance Licensees,
was repealed by R.1988 d.186, effective April 18, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R.
225(c), 20 N.J.R. 904(b).
Subchapter 15, Petitions for Rules, was adopted as R.1984 d.511,
effective November 5, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 2224(b), 16 N.J.R.
3033(b).
Subchapter 16, Requirements for Filing a Downward Deviation in
Currently Approved Rates, was adopted as R.1986 d.478, effective
December 15, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 1998(a), 18 N.J.R. 2458(a).
Subchapter 17 has had no rulemaking activity and remains "Re-
served".
Subchapter 18, Approval of Business Names, was adopted as R.1986
d.10, effective February 3, 1986. See: 17 N.J.R. 41(a), 18 N.J.R.
278(a). Subchapter 18, Approval of Business Names, was repealed by
R.1988 d.186, effective April 18, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 225(c), 20
N.J.R. 904(b).
Subchapter 19, Branch Offices, was adopted as R.1986 d.11, effective
February 3, 1986. See: 17 N.J.R. 42(a), 18 N.J.R. 280(a). Subchapter
19, Branch Offices, was repealed by R.1988 d.186, effective April 18,
1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 225(c), 20 N.J.R. 904(b).
Supp. 12-1-97
Subchapter 20, Cancellation and Nonrenewal of Property and Casual-
ty/Liability Insurance Policies, was adopted as Emergency New Rule,
R.1985 d.507, effective September 17, 1985 (to expire November 16,
1985). See: 17 N.J.R. 2460(a). An emergency amendment was filed
as R.1985 d.626, effective November 15, 1985 (to expire January 14,
1986). See: 17 N.J.R. 2915(a). The provisions of R.1985 d.507 were
readopted without change as R.1985 d.627, effective November 16,
1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 2978(b). The provisions of R.1985 d.626 were
readopted without change as R.1986 d.27, effective January 14, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 419(b). Subchapter 20, Cancellation and Nonrenewal
of Property and Casualty/Liability Insurance Policies, was repealed by
R.1986 d.272 and a new Subchapter 20, Cancellation and Nonrenewal
of Commercial and Homeowners' Insurance Policies, was adopted

effective March 4, 1996. See: 27 N.J.R. 4121(a), 28 N.J.R. 1382(a).
Subchapter 27 has had no rulemaking activity and remains "Re-
served".
Subchapter 28, Formation of a Domestic Property and Casualty
Insurance Corporation (Stock or Mutual) or Reciprocal Insurance
Exchange, was adopted as R.1990 d.162, effective March 19, 1990. See:
21 N.J.R. 3607(a), 22 N.J.R. 954(b), 22 N.J.R. 1266(a).
Subchapter 29, Temporary Certificate of Authority, was adopted as
R.1991 d.15, effective January 7, 1991. See: 22 N.J.R. 2453(a), 23
N.J.R. lO0(a). Subchapter 29, Temporary Certificate of Authority, was
repealed by R.1996 d.116, effective March 4, 1996. See: 27 N.J.R.
4121(a), 28 N.J.R. 1382(a).
Subchapter 30 has had no rulemaking activity and remains "Re-
served".
Subchapter 31, Surplus Lines Insurer Eligibility, was adopted as new
rules by R.1994 d.102, effective February 22, 1994. See: 25 N.J.R.
1819(a), 26 N.J.R.1096(a).
Subchapter 32, Fees and Special Purpose Apportionment, was
adopted as new rules by R.1991 d.303, effective June 17, 1991 (opera-
tive July 1, 1991). See: 23 N.J.R. 825(a), 23 N.J.R. 1948(a). Original-

R.1993 d.445 were readopted as R.1993 d.554, effective October 15,
1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 4275(a), 25 N.J.R. 5170(b).
Subchapter 36, Examination of Insurers, was adopted as emergency
new rules by R.1993 d.446, effective August 16, 1993 (to expire October
15, 1993). See: 25 N.J.R. 4284(a). The provisions of R.1993 d.446
were readopted as R.1993 d.555, effective October 15, 1993. See: 25
N.J.R. 4284(a), 25 N.J.R. 5180(a).
Subchapter 37, Licensing of Public Adjusters, was adopted as new
rules by R.1994 d.207, effective April 18, 1994. See: 25 N.J.R. 5432(a),
26 N.J.R. 327(a), 26 N.J.R. 1711(a).
Subchapter 38, Oversight of Fireman's Relief Associations, was
adopted as new rules by R.1996 d.125, effective March 4, 1996 (opera-
tive March 4, 1996, except for N.J.A.C. 11:1-38.4 which shall be
operative January 1, 1997). See: 27 N.J.R. 634(a), 28 N.J.R. 1384(a).
Subchapter 39, Disclosure of Material Transactions, was adopted as
new rules by R.1995 d.234, effective May 1, 1995. See: 27 N.J.R.
816(a), 27 N.J.R. 1802(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), all subchapters within
Chapter 1, Administration, were readopted as R.1991 d.101, effective
January 31, 1991. See: 22 N.J.R. 3686(a), 23 N.J.R. 690(b).

SUBCHAPTER 43. UNUSUAL HARDSHIP FOR
COVERED CLAIMS UNDER THE NEW JERSEY
PROPERTY-LIABILITY INSURANCE GUARANTY
ASSOCIATION AND NEW JERSEY SURPLUS
LINES INSURANCE GUARANTY FUND
11:1-43.1 Purpose and scope
11:1-43.2 Definitions
11:1-43.3 Unusual hardship
11:1-43.4 Request for review by the Commissioner
11 :1-43.5 Confidentiality
SUBCHAPTER 1. ORGANIZATION
11:1-1.1 Organization of the Department
(a) The organization of the Department of Banking and
Insurance appears below.
1-5
Amended by R.1973 d.195, effective July 24, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 282(c).
Amended by R.1974 d.89, effective April 9, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 199(a).
Amended by R.1988 d.l, effective December 1, 1987.
See: 20 N.J.R. 99(a).
New organizational chart.
Amended by R.1988 d.454, effective August 26, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2377(a).
New organizational chart.
Amended by R.1991 d.476, effective August 23, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2862(c).
New organizational chart.
Amended by R.1994 d.557, effective October 17, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4405(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.124, effective February 8, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1382(b).
Amended by R.1996 d.385, effective July 15, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3797(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.395, effective August 25, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 4137(b).
11:1-1.1
Replaced existing organizational chart with new chart.
Supp. 12-1-97

for approval as specified at N.J.A.C. ll:1-22.2(a)2 or 3, as
applicable.
(d) Notwithstanding (a)2 and (a)3 above, an insurer may
nonrenew a line or class of insurance based upon agency
termination by filing a plan with the Commissioner pursuant
to the requirements of this subsection. The insurer's plan
must be filed with the Commissioner at least 10 days prior
to the issuance of any notice of nonrenewal.
1. Any plan for nonrenewal due to agency termination
may be submitted to the Department as provided at ( d)
above only if the guideline meets the standards at
N.J.A.C. 11:1-20.4(b)13. A plan for nonrenewal based
on any other guideline for agency termination must be
submitted to the Department for approval as specified at
N.J.A.C. 11:1-22.2(a)2.
Amended by R.1987 d.114, effective February 17, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2301(b), 19 N.J.R. 359(a).
Case Notes
Rule proposal cited in action contesting validity of rules governing
policy cancellation and nonrenewal. In the Matter of N.J.A.C. 11:1-22,